contained herein to the contrary (or whether by operation of law or otherwise), Seller will assume at or prior to the Closing the Excluded 
Liabilities.  

Section 2.3 Purchase Price. Purchaser agrees to pay and deliver, as applicable, to Seller at the Closing a total purchase price (the "Purchase 
Price") consisting of: (a) Sixty-Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($68,500,000.00) in cash (the "Cash Purchase Price") payable by 
wire transfer or delivery of other immediately available funds to an account or accounts designated in writing by Seller (as such amount may be 
adjusted pursuant to  
Section 2.4 and 2.5); and (b) the Shares.

[...]

term or as a result of the expiration of the term of any agreement), or defaulted (other than as a result of a past due account receivable in the 
Ordinary Course of Business) on any of its material obligations under any agreement, contract, lease or license (or series of related agreements, 
contracts, leases and licenses) involving more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) annually to which the Company is a party 
or by which it is bound;  

(c) the Company has not delayed, postponed or defaulted in the payment of material accounts payable and other material liabilities or paid, 
discharged or satisfied any material liability, debt or obligation outside the Ordinary Course of Business;  

(d) the Company has not cancelled, compromised, waived or released any right or claim (or series of related rights and claims) involving more 
than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) in any twelve (12) month period, outside the Ordinary Course of Business;  

(e) the Company has not granted any license or sublicense of any rights under or with respect to any material Company Intellectual Property;  

(f) the Company has not experienced any damage, destruction or loss (not covered by insurance) to any of its property that has had a Material

[...]

(f) enter into any Prepaid Revenue Contract (as defined in Section 3.8(i) above) or enter into agreements, contracts, leases or licenses for the 
sale of goods or services by the Company with an aggregate non-recurring revenue as reported on the Company's income statement in 
accordance with past practices in excess of One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00);  

(g) make or change any Tax election, adopt or change any method of Tax accounting or Tax accounting periods, file any amended Tax Returns 
(unless such election, accounting method or period, or amended Tax Returns relate to Income Taxes), enter into any closing

[...]

name, trade dress or logo that is likely to cause confusion after the Closing Date with any trademark, trade name, service mark, brand name, 
trade dress or logo of Progress Energy, Inc. or its Affiliates.  

Section 7.6 Non-Solicitation of Employees. For a period commencing on the Closing Date and terminating three hundred sixty-five (365) days 
after the Closing, (a) Purchaser will not, and will cause its Affiliates not to, employ:  
(i) any of the Excluded Employees without the prior written consent of Seller;  
(ii) employees of OT, Caronet, EPIK or the Excluded Affiliate without the prior written consent of OT;

[...]

(ii) not apply to any Purchaser Claims under Section 8.1(a)(i) or the costs of defense thereof, until the aggregate of all 
losses, liabilities, damages and expenses actually incurred by all Purchaser Indemnified Parties resulting therefrom total an aggregate amount of 
Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,750,000.00) (the "Deductible"), in which event this indemnity shall apply to all 
subsequent Purchaser Claims under Section 8.1(a)(i) in excess of the Deductible provided further, however, that any Purchaser Claims pursuant 
to Section 8.1(a)(i) with respect to breaches of Section 3.6(b), Section 3.10 and Section 3.30 shall not be subject to the Liability Cap (as defined